

No. 13-317

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

HALLIBURTON CO. AND DAVID LESAR,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

ERICA P. JOHN FUND, INC., FKA ARCHDIOCESE OF MIL-  
WAUKEE SUPPORTING FUND, INC.,  
*Respondent.*

**On Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Fifth Circuit**

**BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS**

EVAN A. YOUNG  
BAKER BOTTS L.L.P.  
98 San Jacinto Blvd.  
Austin, Texas 78701  
(512) 322-2506

WM. BRADFORD REYNOLDS  
BAKER BOTTS L.L.P.  
1299 Pennsylvania Ave., N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20004-2400  
(202) 639-7700

DAVID D. STERLING  
AARON M. STREETT  
*Counsel of Record*  
BENJAMIN A. GESLISON  
SHANE PENNINGTON  
EDMUND G. LACOUR, JR.

BAKER BOTTS L.L.P.  
910 Louisiana St.  
Houston, Texas 77002  
(713) 229-1234  
aaron.streett@bakerbotts.com

*Counsel for Petitioners*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Questions Presented .....	i
Parties to the Proceedings .....	ii
Corporate Disclosure Statement .....	iii
Opinions Below .....	1
Statement of Jurisdiction .....	2
Statutes and Rules Involved .....	2
Preliminary Statement .....	2
Statement .....	4
I. Background .....	4
II. Proceedings Below.....	6
A. Initial proceedings below.....	6
B. This Court’s opinion .....	7
C. Proceedings on remand .....	9
Summary of Argument .....	10
Argument .....	12
I. <i>Basic</i> Was Wrongly Decided And Does Not Merit <i>Stare Decisis</i> Pro- tection.....	12
A. <i>Basic</i> was wrong when it was de- cided .....	12
B. Time has only magnified <i>Basic</i> ’s flaws .....	14
1. Scholarship has fatally dis- credited <i>Basic</i> ’s key premis- es.....	14
a. Academic consensus now rejects <i>Basic</i> ’s view of market efficiency .....	15

## TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
b. New evidence demonstrates fundamental inefficiency that <i>Basic</i> did not anticipate.....	16
c. Irrationality is understandable and on the rise.....	19
d. <i>Basic</i> 's binary view of efficiency is invalid.....	20
2. Federal courts cannot consistently and reasonably apply <i>Basic</i> .....	22
3. State courts refuse to follow <i>Basic</i> 's lead.....	24
C. This Court's case law on class actions and Section 10(b) makes <i>Basic</i> increasingly anomalous .....	25
1. <i>Basic</i> is fundamentally at odds with this Court's class-certification cases .....	25
2. <i>Basic</i> is increasingly anomalous in light of this Court's Section 10(b) cases.....	27
D. <i>Stare decisis</i> is no bar to overruling or modifying <i>Basic</i> .....	29
1. <i>Basic</i> fails this Court's <i>stare decisis</i> tests .....	29
2. Congress has left the fate of <i>Basic</i> in this Court's hands.....	32
a. Correcting judicially created errors generally lies with the judiciary.....	32

## TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
b. Congress has not considered, much less embraced, the presumption of reliance .....	34
II. <i>Basic</i> 's Presumption Of Reliance Should Be Overruled Or Modified .....	35
A. The Court should overrule <i>Basic</i> and require actual reliance on misrepresentations .....	35
B. Alternatively, the Court should require class plaintiffs to prove that alleged misrepresentations affected the market price.....	37
C. Overruling or modifying <i>Basic</i> would advance the '34 Act's policies.....	39
1. The status quo undermines the Act's purposes .....	40
a. Modern securities class actions force settlement without regard to merit .....	40
b. Securities class actions poorly compensate investors .....	41
c. Securities class actions do not deter culpable parties.....	43
d. Securities class actions consume excessive judicial resources.....	44
2. Overruling or modifying <i>Basic</i> would facilitate the securities laws' objectives .....	45

## TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
a. Public enforcement provides superior deterrence and compensation .....	45
b. An artificially low bar for class certification is unwarranted for private Section 10(b) litigation .....	47
III. <i>Basic</i> Permits Defendants To Rebut The Presumption At Class Certification By Showing The Absence Of Price Impact .....	49
A. <i>Amgen</i> supports consideration of price-impact rebuttal at the class-certification stage .....	49
B. Price impact itself, not just its “predicates,” must be rebuttable at class certification.....	53
Conclusion .....	56
Statutory Appendix.....	1a



## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Alexander v. Sandoval</i> , 532 U.S. 275 (2001).....	29
<i>Allyn v. Wortman</i> , 725 So. 2d 94 (Miss. 1998).....	25
<i>Am. Express Co. v. Italian Colors Rest.</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2304 (2013).....	48
<i>Amgen, Inc. v. Conn. Ret. Plans &amp; Trust Funds</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1184 (2013).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>AT&amp;T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1740 (2011).....	41
<i>Basic Inc. v. Levinson</i> , 485 U.S. 224 (1988).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bell v. Ascendant Solutions, Inc.</i> , 422 F.3d 307 (5th Cir. 2005) .....	19, 21
<i>Blonder-Tongue Labs., Inc. v. Univ. of Ill. Found.</i> , 402 U.S. 313 (1971).....	34
<i>Blue Chip Stamps v. Manor Drug Stores</i> , 421 U.S. 723 (1975).....	27, 41
<i>Cammer v. Bloom</i> , 711 F. Supp. 1264 (D.N.J. 1989) .....	22, 23
<i>Cent. Bank of Denver, N.A. v. First Interstate Bank of Denver, N.A.</i> , 511 U.S. 165 (1994).....	12, 28, 34
<i>Comcast Corp. v. Behrend</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1426 (2013).....	25, 26, 27, 36, 39
<i>Coopers &amp; Lybrand v. Livesay</i> , 437 U.S. 463 (1978).....	41

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Dura Pharms., Inc. v. Broudo</i> , 544 U.S. 336 (2005).....	4, 36
<i>EP Medsystems, Inc. v. EchoCath, Inc.</i> , 235 F.3d 865 (3d Cir. 2000).....	52
<i>Erica P. John Fund, Inc. v. Halliburton Co.</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2179 (2011).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ernst &amp; Ernst v. Hochfelder</i> , 425 U.S. 185 (1976).....	12
<i>FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.</i> , 556 U.S. 502 (2009).....	35
<i>Gabelli v. SEC</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1216 (2013).....	46
<i>Gariety v. Grant Thornton, LLP</i> , 368 F.3d 356 (4th Cir. 2004).....	21
<i>Gen. Tel. Co. of Sw. v. Falcon</i> , 457 U.S. 147 (1982).....	25
<i>Girouard v. United States</i> , 328 U.S. 61 (1946).....	32
<i>In re DVI, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 639 F.3d 623 (3d Cir. 2011).....	23, 51
<i>In re Merck &amp; Co. Sec. Litig.</i> , 432 F.3d 261 (3d Cir. 2005).....	17
<i>In re Salomon Analyst Metromedia Litig.</i> , 544 F.3d 474 (2d Cir. 2008).....	51, 56
<i>J.I. Case Co. v. Borak</i> , 377 U.S. 426 (1964).....	29
<i>Janus Capital Group, Inc. v. First Derivative Traders</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2296 (2011).....	28, 36

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Kaufman v. i-Stat Corp.</i> , 754 A.2d 1188 (N.J. 2000).....	24, 25
<i>Krogman v. Sterritt</i> , 202 F.R.D. 467 (N.D. Tex. 2001) .....	23
<i>Leegin Creative Leather Prods., Inc. v.</i> <i>PSKS, Inc.</i> , 551 U.S. 877 (2007).....	33
<i>Livid Holdings Ltd. v. Salomon Smith</i> <i>Barney, Inc.</i> , 416 F.3d 940 (9th Cir. 2005) .....	52
<i>Matrixx Initiatives, Inc. v. Siracusano</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1309 (2011).....	50
<i>McCabe v. Ernst &amp; Young, LLP</i> , 494 F.3d 418 (3d Cir. 2007).....	52
<i>Mirkin v. Wasserman</i> , 858 P.2d 568 (Cal. 1993).....	24
<i>Montejo v. Louisiana</i> , 556 U.S. 778 (2009).....	31
<i>Moragne v. States Marine Lines, Inc.</i> , 398 U.S. 375 (1970).....	33, 34
<i>Musick, Peeler &amp; Garrett v. Employers</i> <i>Ins. of Wausau</i> , 508 U.S. 286 (1993).....	12, 33, 34
<i>Nat’l Soc. of Prof’l Eng’rs v. United</i> <i>States</i> , 435 U.S. 679 (1978).....	33
<i>Payne v. Tennessee</i> , 501 U.S. 808 (1991).....	29
<i>Pearson v. Callahan</i> , 555 U.S. 223 (2009).....	29, 30, 31

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Rapanos v. United States</i> , 547 U.S. 715 (2006).....	34
<i>Saucier v. Katz</i> , 533 U.S. 194 (2001).....	30
<i>SEC v. Goble</i> , 682 F.3d 934 (11th Cir. 2012) .....	46
<i>SEC v. Texas Gulf Sulphur Co.</i> , 401 F.2d 833 (2d Cir. 1968) ( <i>en banc</i> ).....	42
<i>State Oil Co. v. Khan</i> , 522 U.S. 3 (1997).....	33
<i>State v. Marsh &amp; McLennan Cos.</i> , 292 P.3d 525 (Or. 2012).....	25
<i>Stoneridge Inv. Partners LLC v. Scientific-Atlanta, Inc.</i> , 552 U.S. 148 (2008).....	12, 27, 28, 29, 36, 46, 47
<i>Tellabs, Inc. v. Makor Issues &amp; Rights, Ltd.</i> , 551 U.S. 308 (2007).....	49
<i>The Harrisburg</i> , 119 U.S. 199 (1986).....	33
<i>Unger v. Amedisys Inc.</i> , 401 F.3d 316 (5th Cir. 2005) .....	23, 39
<i>United States v. Gaudin</i> , 515 U.S. 506 (1995).....	29, 32
<i>Vasquez v. Hillery</i> , 474 U.S. 254 (1986).....	32
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2541 (2011).....	5, 25, 26, 27, 36, 39

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page	
<b>STATUTES</b>		
Securities Act of 1933		
Section 11, 15 U.S.C. § 77k .....	48	
Section 12, 15 U.S.C. § 77l .....	48	
Securities Exchange Act of 1934		
Section 10, 15 U.S.C. § 78j .....	<i>passim</i>	
Section 14, 15 U.S.C. § 78n .....	48	
Section 18, 15 U.S.C. § 78r .....	2, 12, 13, 35, 36	
Section 20, 15 U.S.C. § 78t .....	28	
Section 21, 15 U.S.C. § 78u .....	46	
Section 21C, 15 U.S.C. § 78u-3 .....	46	
Section 32, 15 U.S.C. § 78ff.....	47	
Private Securities Litigation Reform Act, Pub.L. 104-67, 109 Stat. 737		
(1995) .....	28, 34, 35, 40, 41	
15 U.S.C. § 7246 .....	47	
<b>RULES</b>		
17 C.F.R. § 240.10b-5.....	2, 4	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23.....	<i>passim</i>	
Fed. R. Evid. 301 .....	2, 29, 55, 56	
<b>BOOKS AND ARTICLES</b>		
Ayres, Back to <i>Basics</i> : Regulating How Corporations Speak to the Market, 77 Va. L. Rev. 945 (1991).....		18
Barber et al., The Fraud-on-the-Market Theory and the Indicators of Common Stocks' Efficiency, 19 J. Corp. L. 285 (1994) .....		23

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Bebchuk & Ferrell, Rethinking <i>Basic</i> , Discussion Paper No. 756, Harvard Olin Ctr. for Law, Bus. & Econ. (Dec. 2013) .....	39
Bernard et al., Challenges to the Efficient Market Hypothesis: Limits to the Fraud-on-the-Market Theory, 73 Neb. L. Rev. 781 (1994) .....	23
Black, Behavioral Economics and Investor Protection, 44 Loy. U. Chi. L.J. 1493 (2013) .....	21, 22
Black, Fraud on the Market: A Criticism of Dispensing with Reliance Requirements in Certain Open Market Transactions, 62 N.C. L. Rev. 435 (1984) .....	16
Booth, Class Conflict in Securities Fraud Litigation, 14 U. Pa. J. Bus. L. 701 (2012) .....	42, 43
Bratton & Wachter, The Political Economy of Fraud on the Market, 160 U. Pa. L. Rev. 69 (2011).....	15, 19, 43, 44, 46, 47
Brav & Heaton, Market Indeterminacy, 28 J. Corp. L. 517 (2003).....	22
Burch, Reassessing Damages in Securities Fraud Class Actions, 66 Md. L. Rev. 348 (2007) .....	19
Chang & Suk, Stock Prices and the Secondary Dissemination of Information, 33 Fin. Rev. 115 (1998) .....	17

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Coffee, Reforming the Securities Class Action: An Essay on Deterrence and Its Implementation, 106 Colum. L. Rev. 1534 (2006) .....	40, 42, 43, 44, 45
Comolli et al., Recent Trends in Securities Class Action Litigation: 2012 Full- Year-Review (2013).....	40, 41
Cornell, Market Efficiency and Securities Litigation: Implications of the Appellate Decision in <i>Thane</i> , 6 Va. L. & Bus. Rev. 237 (2011).....	17, 20, 21
Cornell & Rutten, Market Efficiency, Crashes, and Securities Litigation, 81 Tul. L. Rev. 443 (2006).....	23
Dunbar & Heller, Fraud on the Market Meets Behavioral Finance, 31 Del. J. Corp. L. 455 (2006).....	16, 19
Erenburg et al., The Paradox of “Fraud- on-the-Market” Theory: Who Relies On the Efficiency of Market Prices?, 8 J. Empirical Legal Stud. 260 (2011).....	23
Fama, Efficient Capital Markets: II, 46 J. Fin. 1575 (1991) .....	22
Ferillo et al., The “Less Than” Efficient Capital Markets Hypothesis: Requiring More Proof from Plaintiffs in Fraud-on-the-Market Cases, 78 St. John’s L. Rev. 81 (2004) .....	24
Fischel, Use of Modern Finance Theory in Securities Fraud Cases Involving Actively Traded Securities, 38 Bus. L. 1 (1982).....	40

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Fisher, Does the Efficient Market Theory Help Us Do Justice in a Time of Madness?, 54 Emory L.J. 843 (2005) .....	18
Fitzpatrick, An Empirical Study of Class Action Settlements and Their Fee Awards, 7 J. Empirical Legal Stud. 811 (2010) .....	45
Friendly, Federal Jurisdiction: A General View (1973) .....	41
Grundfest, Damages and Reliance Under Section 10(b) of the Exchange Act, Rock Center for Corporate Governance at Stanford University Working Paper No. 150 (Aug. 28, 2013) .....	12, 44, 47, 48
Hong & Stein, Disagreement and the Stock Market, 21 J. Econ. Persp., Spring 2007, at 109.....	17
Karpoff et al., The Consequences to Managers for Financial Misrepresentation, 88 J. Fin. Econ. 193 (2008) .....	46
Langevoort, Basic at Twenty: Rethinking Fraud on the Market, 2009 Wis. L. Rev. 151 .....	20, 22



## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Langevoort, Judgment Day for Fraud-on-the-Market? Reflections on <i>Amgen</i> and the Second Coming of <i>Halliburton</i> , Georgetown Public Law and Legal Theory Research Paper No. 13-058 (Nov. 16, 2013) .....	43
Lev & de Villiers, Stock Price Crashes and 10b-5 Damages: A Legal, Economic and Policy Analysis, 47 Stan. L. Rev. 7 (1994) .....	16
Macey, The Fraud on the Market Theory: Some Preliminary Issues, 74 Cornell L. Rev. 923 (1989) .....	15, 16, 22
Matthew 5:45 (King James Version) .....	41
Mehta et al., Futures Sale Caused May 6 Panic as Traders Lost Faith in Data, Bloomberg, Oct. 1, 2010.....	20
Nagareda, Class Certification in the Age of Aggregate Proof, 84 N.Y.U. L. Rev. 97 (2009) .....	40
O'Brien, The Class-Action Shakedown Racket, Wall St. J., Sept. 10, 1991, at A20 .....	40
Posner, On the Receipt of the Ronald H. Coase Medal, 12 Am. L. & Econ. Rev. 265 (2010) .....	18
Pritchard, <i>Stoneridge Investment Partners v. Scientific-Atlanta</i> : The Political Economy of Securities Class Action Reform, 2008 Cato S. Ct. Rev. 217 (2008) .....	42

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Rapp, Proving Markets Inefficient: The Variability of Federal Court Decisions on Market Efficiency in <i>Cammer v. Bloom</i> and Its Progeny, 10 U. Miami Bus. L. Rev. 303 (2002).....	15, 19, 23
Rapp, Rewiring the DNA of Securities Fraud Litigation: <i>Amgen's</i> Missed Opportunity, 44 Loy. U. Chi. L.J. 1475 (2013) .....	21, 24
Ribstein, Fraud on a Noisy Market, 10 Lewis & Clark L. Rev. 137 (2006) .....	19
Rose, Reforming Securities Litigation Reform, 108 Colum. L. Rev. 1301 (2008) .....	46, 47
Ryan & Simmons, Securities Class Action Settlements: 2012 Review & Analysis (2012) .....	43, 45
Stout, The Mechanisms of Market Inefficiency, 28 J. Corp. L. 635 (2003) .....	21
Vinik et al., Why Institutional Investors Are Opting Out of Class-Action Litigation, Pensions & Investments (July 25, 2011).....	48
<b>MISCELLANEOUS</b>	
1988 SEC Annual Report .....	46
Common Sense Legal Reform Act of 1995, H.R. 10, 104th Cong. (1995) .....	34
Findings Regarding the Market Events of May 6, 2010, Report of the Staffs of the CFTC and SEC (Sept. 30, 2010) .....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
U.S. SEC, Fiscal Year 2013 Agency Financial Report .....	46
